
Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future

Licensing Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 5 February 2020

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL.

Membership:

Councillors Gary Collins (Chair), Qaisar Abbas (Vice-Chair), Abbie Akinbohun, 
Alex Anderson, Chris Baker, Tony Fish, Steve Liddiard, Ben Maney, Fraser Massey, 
David Potter, Shane Ralph, Joycelyn Redsell, Sue Sammons, Sue Shinnick and 
David Van Day

Substitutes:

Councillors John Allen, Mike Fletcher, Barry Johnson, Sue MacPherson and 
Sara Muldowney

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 5 - 10

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Licensing 
Committee meeting held on 13 March 2019.

3.  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972

4.  Declaration of Interests 

5.  Applications Received 11 - 18



6.  Setting of Licensing Fees 19 - 30

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Kenna Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 28 January 2020



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet.

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC

 Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network.

 A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept t
[...]
ek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future.

1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 
stay

 High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time

 Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together 

2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in

 Fewer public buildings with better services

3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 13 March 2019 at 
7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Ben Maney (Chair), Tony Fish (Vice-Chair), 
Qaisar Abbas, Alex Anderson, Leslie Gamester, 
Graham Hamilton, Steve Liddiard, David Potter, 
Joycelyn Redsell, Elizabeth Rigby, Sue Sammons and 
Sue Shinnick

Apologies: Councillors Gary Collins and Pauline Tolson

In attendance: Paul Adams, Principal Licensing Officer
Simon Scrowther, Legal Representative
Lois Bland, Legal Support Officer
Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

7. Minutes 

The following amendments were to be made:

 Councillor Redsell to be added to the attendance list as she had been 
present at the last Licensing Committee meeting.

The Chair noted that the Changes to Animal Welfare Licensing had yet to go 
to Full Council and questioned when the item was due to be heard at Full 
Council. He also queried on the fees and charges within the item. Paul 
Adams, Joint Licensing Manager, would check with the Licensing Team. In 
regards to the fees and charges, these had been incorporated into the overall 
Capital Programme Bids Report which had been heard at Full Council in 
February 2019. 

On the Changes to Animal Welfare Licensing item, Councillor Hamilton asked 
that it be noted that he had contacted the Council’s Legal Team with queries 
which had been sufficiently answered.

8. Items of Urgent Business 

The Chair had agreed to one item of urgent business which would be deferred 
to after the end of the last item. The item would be heard in exempt session 
due to the sensitive and confidential nature of the item.

9. Declaration of Interests 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



There were no declarations of interest.

10. Guidance on Determining the Suitability of Applicants and Licensees for 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licences 

The report was presented by Paul Adams which outlined a review of the 
Council’s Statement of Policy and Guidelines relating to the relevance of 
Convictions, Formal/Simple Cautions, Complaints and/or other matters. This 
review followed the guidance of the Institute of Licensing (IOL).

Noting the increase of severity in the conviction of using a mobile phone, 
Councillor Hamilton asked if this included hand-free mobile phone use. Paul 
Adams explained the conviction itself was considered in licence applications 
and not the reasons for the conviction. The use of mobile phones was seen as 
an area of increasing severity but only a small majority with this conviction 
was heard at Licensing Sub Committee.

Referring to paragraph 3.2.4 of appendix 1, the Chair queried why a criminal 
record check was undertaken on those who had resided outside the UK for 
more than 6 months from the age of 10 years old as usually the age of 18 
years old was considered. He thought the age of 10 was quite young. Paul 
Adams was uncertain why the given age was 10 years old and would look into 
the background detail for this and feedback to the Committee. The Chair went 
on to say that if the IOL guidance was to be adopted, Thurrock Council’s 
guidance should not be from the age of 10 years old.

On paragraph 3.2.8, Councillor Redsell asked for clarification. Paul Adams 
explained that the job loss of a taxi licence applicant should not be taken into 
consideration.

Councillor Sammons questioned why standard DBS checks were undertaken 
on taxi drivers and enhanced DBS checks were undertaken on private hire 
vehicles (PHV). Paul Adams explained that enhanced DBS checks were 
required on taxi drivers and PHVs in Thurrock. It was the Local Authority’s 
decision whether to undertake enhanced or standard DBS checks and was 
not a legal requirement. 

Councillor Hamilton queried whether mini cab drivers were a separate entity 
to which Paul Adams confirmed they were not. There were no distinctions as 
all drivers undertook the same job.

Referring to point 8 on appendix 2, page 41, the Chair questioned if it was an 
obligation for drivers to declare certain information. A recent case had 
revealed that legal legislation stated that certain information did not have to be 
declared and the Chair sought clarification on this. Paul Adams confirmed 
legal legislation did state that certain information did not have to be declared 
but conditions could be attached to a licence. This arose from the London 
Hackney Carriage Act 1831 was old and had applied to horse carriages and 
the government was currently looking into the legislation.

Page 6



RESOLVED:

That the Licensing Committee considered the guidance and agreed for 
the Councils Statement of Policy and Guidelines relating to the 
relevance of Convictions, Formal / Simple Cautions, Complaints and/or 
other matters to be reviewed and amended in line with the guidance. The 
revised policy to then go for public consultation, with the consultation 
response to be returned to this committee for consideration.

11. Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles, Consultation on Statutory Guidance for 
Licensing Authorities 

Paul Adams presented the report which introduced the draft statutory 
guidance and Officers’ proposed response to the consultation. On paragraph 
2.3, Paul Adams pointed out the figures to be added:

 186 Private hire Vehicles,
 83 Hackney Carriage Vehicles,
 41 Private Hire Operators, and
 371 Drivers.

The Licensing Committee’s comments on the report would be fed into the 
consultation.

Councillor Hamilton said that some countries were not as efficient to respond 
to criminal record queries and their databases were not up to date. He asked 
if there were consequences if a country did not comply with a query. Paul 
Adams explained that a list was provided by the foreign office which indicated 
which countries were able to provide required information on criminal records 
and issue a certificate of good conduct. It was up to the Licensing Sub 
Committee on whether to grant a licence without the requested information. 
There may be occasions where convictions from other countries were not 
disclosed. Councillor Hamilton went on to ask what action could be taken if a 
person did not want to disclose their conviction within another country. Paul 
Adams replied that the flaw in licensing was the inability to check whether 
applicants had lived outside of the UK for more than 6 months. It was an 
offence to not disclose information requested and the service could only carry 
out the checks as required.

The Chair commented that 53% of the taxi licensed drivers in England and 
Wales were non-white and many were born overseas. The service could 
check with an applicant’s embassy for a certificate of good conduct which 
should ensure no driver would slip through the checks. Referring to the list 
provided from the foreign office as mentioned earlier, the Chair said the list 
was not always accurate so should not be the only information regarding 
overseas applications to be relied on.

On paragraph 2.76 in appendix 1 (government’s draft guidance) in regards to 
the safeguarding training, Councillor Redsell asked if drivers were expected to 

Page 7



report concerns to the police. Paul Adams answered that all drivers licensed 
under Thurrock Council were required to undertake the Child Sexual 
Exploitation (CSE) training which was mandatory and to be taken before their 
licence was due for renewal. Drivers were required to report concerns to the 
police and reports from drivers had led to two arrests recently.

The Chair questioned if the Department for Transport were consulted on the 
Council’s guidance and if there was a timescale for the government’s draft 
guidance to be adopted by. Answering that there was no official consultation, 
Paul Adams said the government’s draft guidance recommended local 
authorities to amend their guidance to provide a regulatory guidance. There 
was no official timescale but the service would aim to have their guidance in 
place within 12 months.

The Chair thought there were many items within the government’s draft 
guidance report that could be adopted into the Council’s guidance. He hoped 
to see that the government were able to adopt the draft guidance despite the 
current national issues. Agreeing with this, Paul Adams said if the 
government’s draft guidance was no implemented within 12 months, the 
Council would look to align their guidance to the government’s draft guidance.

Councillor Redsell raised a query in regards to the level of language 
proficiency in applicants as most licensed taxi drivers did not speak English. 
Paul Adams answered that applicants were not required to have a formal 
English l
[...]
igated.

Councillor Hamilton asked if luxury stretch limousines were counted as 8 
seater vehicles. Paul Adams confirmed that there were licenses granted for 
limousines to operate in Thurrock provided that they were 8 seaters or less. 
Those with over 8 seats required an operator licence. Councillor Sammons 
commented that operator licences were a long process and thought it was 
ideal that the Council granted licences for up to 8 seater vehicles only.

Regarding complaints, the Chair questioned how passengers could complain 
to Thurrock Council about a driver. Answering that complaints could be made 
on the Council’s website, Paul Adams also mentioned the vehicle licence 
stickers that were visible on the licenced vehicles. Stickers detailed the 
vehicle licence number and how to make a complaint. 

Councillor Hamilton asked if the photo of the driver was mandatory in licensed 
vehicles to which Paul Adams confirmed yes.

The Chair asked the Licensing Committee if there were any further comments 
regarding the draft response proposed in appendix 3. There were no further 
comments on appendix 3 and the Licensing Committee was satisfied with the 
proposed response. The Chair asked the Licensing Committee to forward any 
other comments that they might have, following the meeting, to the Licensing 
Department so that the comments could be incorporated into the draft 
response before 11 April 2019.

RESOLVED:

That the Licensing Committee considered the proposed draft guidance 
along with the draft response and fed into the Licensing Department 
through the Chair any additional thoughts or comments for inclusion in 
the authority’s response before 11 April 2019.

The meeting finished at 8.25 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Page 9



Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 10

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk




5 February 2020 ITEM: 5 

Licensing Committee 

Applications Received 

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

Key 

Report of: Paul Adams, Licensing Manager 

Accountable Assistant Director: Leigh Nicholson, Interim Assistant Director 
Planning, Transport and Public Protection 

Accountable Director Andrew Millard, Director of Place 

This report is: Public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This is a summary of applications received under the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Gambling Act 2005 for the period of the 1 January 2019 to 31 December 2019. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That the Licensing Committee note the contents of the report. 
 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 Under the Licensing Act 2003 or the Gambling Act 2005 an application for a 

New/Variation/Minor Variation for a Premises Licence or Club Premises 
Certificate will be granted under officer delegation unless there is relevant 
representation received, from either a Responsible Authority or from Other 
Persons (Interested Party). Where a representation is made the application 
will be referred to the Licensing Sub Committee for determination. The same 
is for Temporary Event Notices. 
 

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1 This report provides details at Appendix A of all applications received for any 

New, Variation, Minor Variation for a Premises Licence/Club Premises 
Certificate or a Temporary Event Notice; or any type of Gambling Premises 
Licence for the period of the 1 January 2019 to 31 December 2019. 
 

3.2 There have been no appeals to any decisions made during this period. 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5





4. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
4.1 This report is for information only. 
 
5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable) 
 
5.1 There is no consultation required in relation to the contents of this report. 

6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 
impact 

 
6.1 None 
 
7. Implications 
 
7.1 Financial 

 
Implications verified by: Rosie Hurst 

Interim Senior 
[...]
School, Gilbert Road, Chafford Hundred, Grays, Essex, RM16 6NB 30-Apr-19 19/00479/LATEMP NEW School Summer Fayre at Warren Primary School with sale of alcohol.
The Treacle Mine Tannith Abbott The Treacle Mine, Lodge Lane, Grays, Essex, RM17 5PR 16-Jul-19 19/00890/LATEMP NEW Bank holiday DJ party/Karaoke
The Swan PH Mr Kim Towlson The Swan, High Road, Horndon On The Hill, Essex, SS17 8LD 25-Jul-19 19/00936/LATEMP NEW A Charity Evening with live Music within the Car Park which is situated at the rear of the Property at The Swan PH.
Tudor Court Primary School Nicola Foakes Tudor Court Primary School, Bark Burr Road, Chafford Hundred, Grays, Essex, RM16 6PL 11-Nov-19 19/01367/LATEMP NEW Xmas Market with sale of alcohol at Tudor Court Primary School.
St Nicholas Church Steve Hunter St Nicholas's Church, The Green, South Ockendon, Essex, RM15 6SD 11-Nov-19 19/01365/LATEMP NEW Christmas Brass Band Concert with sale of alcohol at St Nicholas Church.
Orsett Village Hall Fay Nair STREET RECORD, Mill Lane, Orsett, Essex 13-Oct-19 19/01249/LATEMP NEW Christmas concert for our musical society with sale of alcohol at Orsett Village Hall.
Gable Hll School Karina Latham Gable Hall School, Southend Road, Corringham, Essex, SS17 8JT 07-Dec-19 19/01497/LATEMP NEW Gable Hall School Xmas Event with sale of alcohol.

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



5 February 2020 ITEM: 6

Licensing Committee

Setting of Licensing Fees

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Key

Report of: Paul Adams, Licensing Manager

Accountable Assistant Director: Leigh Nicholson, Interim Assistant Director 
Planning, Transport and Public Protection

Accountable Director: Andrew Millard -  Director of Place

This report is: Public

Executive Summary

This report sets out the process and methodology for the setting of Licence Fees 
associated with licence applications under the remit of the Licensing Committee, and 
proposes the licencing fees for consultation where necessary for the 2020-2021 
financial year. 

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 Agree the review of all current locally set licence fees under the 
delegated authority of the Licensing Committee and where there is a 
significant proposed increase or decrease to any fee, and the changes 
be consulted with local stakeholders relevant to that licence and in 
accordance with any legislative requirements.
 

1.2 To report any relevant responses to the Licensing Committee following 
consultation for consideration.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Most licence applications attract a fee, different licensing regimes have 
different ways in which the fees are set, which generally is by one of three 
ways:

 A statutory set fee.
 A locally set reasonable fee that has by statute, a capped maximum 

amount.
 A locally set reasonable fee with no maximum cap.

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



2.2 With the exception of the statutory set fees, any fee charged must be based 
on cost recovery, no profit can be made on the licence fee income. 

2.3 Fees that are set by statute, cannot be varied and must be charges as they 
are set within the legislation, this relates to all licences under the Licensing 
Act 2003 (Alcohol and Entertainment).

2.4 Fees that can be set locally with a capped maximum must be set on a cost 
recovery basis up to the cap. If the cost recovery is less than the capped 
amount then less than the cap should be charged, if it is higher than the cap 
then a loss will need to be made. This relates to fees under the Gambling Act 
2005.

2.5 Fees that can be set locally without a cap, must be set on a cost recovery 
basis only, they cannot be used to generate an income to perform other 
functions of the Council. This relates to Taxis, Sex Establishments, Scrap 
Metal Dealers, Street Trading, MST and all Animal Welfare Licences.

2.6 Guidance does exist in relation to fee setting in the form of:

 Home Office Guidance on setting Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 Fees.
 Draft LGA Guidance on Locally
[...]
e matching exercise. Each authority will have different costs, 
structures and processes which will significantly create differences in fees.

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

3.1 Thurrock Council’s locally set licence fees were last set in 2015,with the 
exception of the animal feels,  at this time it was proposed that they be 
reviewed within 5 years and that they be monitored during this period to 
ensure that they remained reasonable.

3.2 Case law has placed and added emphasis on the need for councils to set fees 
in a legally robust and transparent manner.

3.3 Recently steps have been taken to separate out further the accounting of 
each licensing regime, providing a more robust and transparent process in 
response to recent guidance and case law.

3.4 It is proposed to review all current locally set fees, and where there is to be 
any proposed significant increase or decrease in any fee that these changes 
are to be consulted on with local stakeholders relevant to that licence and in 
accordance with any legislative requirements.

3.5 A summary of the trading account for the licensing department for the year 
2018/18 is attached as Appendix 1. These figures have formed the basis for 
the review of the fee review including any surplus or deficit.

3.6 The proposed fees for are attached in Appendix 2. It is intended that this fee 
change will come into effect from 1st April 2020.

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1 It is important that all Licence fees are subject to regular review to ensure that 
they remain reasonable and proportionate. Where there is to be a significant 
change to the licensing fee, sufficient consultation must be undertaken to 

Page 21



ensure compliance with legislation and to seek a balanced view of the 
proposed changes.

5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable)

5.1 Full consultation will be undertaken on any significant proposed changes to 
fees, or where consultation is required by statute.

5.2 Under the Local Government (miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, with 
regards to hackney carriage proprietors licences, private hire vehicle licences 
and private hire operator licences, there is a requirement where the fee 
charged is greater than £25 to consult on the proposed fee as prescribed by 
the legislation.

5.3 The procedure requires that a notice must be published in a local newspaper, 
and at the offices, which must give 28 days from the date of publishing for 
objections to be lodged and advertise the date the fees will come into effect.

5.4 If objection is received and has not been withdrawn then the council must 
consider the objections. If this is the case then this committee will consider the 
objections.

6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 
impact

6.1 This review will ensure the licensing service continues to be cost recovery 
where possible.

7. Implications

7.1 Financial

Implications verified by: Rosie Hurst 
Interim Senior Management Accountant

As part of the budget process each year, the Council needs to review its fees 
and charges. The future development of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
takes into account changes in fees and charges in broad terms over the 
period of the strategy.

This report sets out information for the Licensing Committee, the process of 
setting fees in in accordance with Legislation, Guidance and good practice.

It is important that the fee levels are set where possible at cost recovery to 
ensure that the service is financial viable for the current financial year. 

Page 22



7.2 Legal

Implications verified by: Simon Scrowther
Principal Lawyer

A Council is entitled to charge a reasonable fee for the grant of a licence, in 
accordance with relevant legislation, with a view to recovering the costs of 
issue and administration of those licences. This report set out what is 
considered reasonable and the process to be followed.

7.3 Diversity and Equality

Implications veri

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 5 February 2020 at 
7.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Gary Collins (Chair), Qaisar Abbas (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Baker, Tony Fish, Steve Liddiard, Fraser Massey, 
David Potter, Shane Ralph, Joycelyn Redsell, Sue Sammons, 
Sue Shinnick, David Van Day and Abbie Akinbohun (substitute 
for Alex Anderson) 
 

Apologies: Councillors Alex Anderson and Ben Maney 
 

In attendance: Paul Adams, Principal Licensing Officer 
Lois Bland, Legal Representative (left at 7.10pm) 
Simon Scrowther, Legal Representative(left at 7.10pm) 
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 

 
12. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 13 March 2019 
were approved as a true and correct record. 
 
The Chair of the Committee enquired as to the licensing responsibilities of the 
Council in relation to Street Preachers. The Legal Representative explained 
from a licensing perspective there was no responsibility on the Licensing 
department.  
 
During discussions the Legal Representative advised if Members were aware 
of street preachers who were causing a nuisance or annoyance then this 
could be looked into by the Council.   
 
Councillor Collins then sought an update following the last meeting of the 
Committee, where the Principal Licensing Officer highlighted:  
 
In relation to Animal Welfare there were now 47 premises within the borough. 
Licensing Officers were still investigating premises around the borough, with 
two premises currently being proposed for enforcement action.  
 
Uber operating within Thurrock, were doing so on their London operating 
licence. Members heard that this was lawful and Uber could continue to 
operate, even while they were appealing the decision from Transport for 
London to refuse their recent application.   
 



CCTV within taxis was part of a Transport for London consultation and 
Officers were awaiting for guidance from the Department for Transport, which 
would be presented to the Committee once it had been published. 
 

13. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

14. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

15. Applications Received  
 
The Principal Licensing Officer presented the report which provided the 
Committee with a summary of applications received under the Licensing Act 
2003 and Gambling Act 2005 for the period of 1 January 2019 to 31 
December 2019. 
 
Members heard that under the Licensing Act 2003 or the Gambling Act 2005 
an application for a New/Variation/Minor Variation for a Premises Licence or 
Club Premises Certificate would be granted under officer delegation unless 
there was relevant representation received, from either a Responsible 
Authority or from Other Persons (Interested Party). It was further explained 
where a representation was made the application would be referred to the 
Licensing Sub Committee for determination, the same was for Temporary 
Event Notices. 
 
Officers continued to advise of the details of all applications received for any 
New, Variation, Minor Variation for a Premises Licence/Club Premises 
Certificate or a Temporary Event Notice; or any type of Gambling Premises 
Licence for the period of the 1 January 2019 to 31 December 2019. 
 
The Committee were further advised there had been no appeals to any 
decisions made during this period.  
 
Members enquired as too whether Licensing Officers attended big events, to 
ensure that the number of people proposed to attend, were the number of 
which was allowed entry. The Principal Licensing Officer commented that 
Officers would only attend such events if there was a clear need for them to 
be there.  
 
The Principal Licensing Officer further explained there was the Safety 
Advisory Group, consisting of the Police, Highways and Licensing Officers, 
who reviewed event management plans for applications. It was remarked that 
all event applications had a high level of scrutiny by the Safety Advisory 
Group, including Health and Safety Officers.  
 
 
 



RESOLVED:  
 
That the Licensing Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 

16. Setting of Licensing Fees  
 
The Principal Licensing Officer introduced the report and in doing so, 
highlighted the process and methodology for the setting of Licence Fees 
associated with licence applications under the remit of the Licensing 
Committee, and proposed the licencing fees for consultation where necessary 
for the 2020-2021 financial year. 
 
Councillor Potter remarked that he felt it was unfair to increase taxi vehicles 
by 29% for vehicles with wheelchair access. The Principal Licensing Officer 
offered clarity that the increase in fees, could not be transferred on to the 
users, as this was unlawful.  
 
Councillor Liddiard enquired if Officers felt the increase in Hackney Carriage 
fees was justified given the competition from Uber. Officers accepted that it 
was difficult for the local taxi trade. He continued to advice there had not been 
an increase in fees for 5 years.  
 
The Principal Licensing Officer remarked that the fee increases were set on a 
cost recovery basis and was therefore necessary to enable services to 
continue to be offered.   
 
During discussions it was queries as to whether the fees had been compared 
to other Local Authorities in the area. The Principal Licensing Officer 
confirmed that benchmarking had taken place as it assisted to work out the 
increase percentage in fees. He explained that different Authorities could not 
be compared as there was a difference in the amount of licensing 
applications.  
 
Councillor Abbas commented that he was against the high percentage 
increase in fees and felt that fees should be increased by 10% not 20/29%.  
It was discussed that Officers would be going to consultation with the local 
taxi trade over the increase in fees and would report back to the Committee 
once the consulted had been completed.   
 
It was suggested that Members agree to amendment recommendation 1 so 
that the increase in fees was lower at the suggested 10%. Being put to the 
vote, it was agreed to keep the recommendation as it was within the report.  
 
RESOLVED that:  
 

1. The Licensing Committee agreed the review of all current locally 
set licence fees under the delegated authority of the Licensing 
Committee and where there is a significant proposed increase or 
decrease to any fee, and the changes be consulted with local 



stakeholders relevant to that licence and in accordance with any 
legislative requirements. 

 
2. Officers reported any relevant responses to the Licensing 

Committee following consultation for consideration. 
 
 
 

             The meeting finished at 8.15 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

